2025 Fee Schedule

Application Fee (per child) A non-refundable fee to accompany the application for enrolment $150
Enrolment Fee (per child) A non-refundable fee to accompany the application for placement offer $300
Enrolment Bond (per child) A refundable bond to accompany acceptance of placement offer $3,515

Montessori Programs Offerings Amount/Unit
Montessori Independent
Toddler Community Day Session (8am - 4pm) charged fortnightly* $154 / day
(MITC)
15 months-3 years
Under school age (9am - 3pm) charged fortnightly* $89.50 / day
Prep (9am - 3pm) invoiced termly $2,636 / term
Children’s House (CH) Year 1 (9am - 3pm) invoiced termly $3,515/ term
3-6 years
(five days per week program) ) ) )
Before Montessori Program Care (7:30am - 9am) charged fortnightly* $22 / session
After Montessori Program Care (3pm - 6pm) charged fortnightly* $35.50 / session
Montessori Holiday Program (7:30am - 6pm) charged fortnightly* $125 / day
Lower Primary, Upper Prep (8:45am - 3pm) invoiced termly $2,636 / term
Primary, Middle School &
Year 10 . L
Year 1 - Year 10 (8:45am - 3pm) invoiced termly $3,515/term
Outside School Hours After School Care (3pm - 6pm) charged fortnightly* $34.50/ session
Care
Lower Primary & Upper
Primary Vacation Care (7:30am - 6pm) charged fortnightly* $73/day

*Indicates fees eligible for Child Care Subsidy

Concessions

Discount for each additional child attending the Prep up to Year 10:
2" Child: 10% Discount

Sibling Discount 3" Child: 15% Discount

4™ Child: 20 Discount

5™ Child and Beyond: 30% Discount

Please note schedule is indicative of 2025 only, 2026 Fee Schedule will be released at the beginning of Term 4, 2025.



PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS

School Tuition

School Tuition applies to children in the Primary and Middle Schools and also children in Children’s House
who are prep-aged or older. If your child was born between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 they will be
considered prep-aged in 2025.
« All fees and charges are billed on account at least one week prior to the commencement of each term.
e School fees are due and payable on the Thursday of the first week of each term unless a payment
authority is in place

« |f a payment authority is in place, fees may be paid termly, monthly or fortnightly as per the School
Tuition 2025 Payment Schedule via Direct Debit, MasterCard or Visa.

Long Day Care Fees
Children in the Montessori Independent Toddler Community and children under prep-age in Children’s
House are considered to be attending Long Day Care.

* All Long Day Care Charges are invoiced fortnightly in arrears via SmartCentral

¢ The preferred payment method is via direct debit (bank account or credit card).

« If no direct debit authority is in place, fees are due within seven days of invoice

e BMS charges for public holidays and the Australian Government accommodates this process by also

paying a Child Care Subsidy for this ‘absence day’.

¢ NB: Parents who do not collect their child within our normal hours of operation will be charged $15 for
every block of 10 minutes thereafter

Outside of School Hours Care (OSHC) / Vacation Care

« All OSHC fees are invoiced fortnightly in arrears via SmartCentral

* The preferred payment method is via direct debit (bank account or credit card)

« If no direct debit authority is in place, fees are due within seven days of invoice

* NB: Parents who do not collect their child within our normal hours of operation will be charged $15 for
every block of 10 minutes thereafter.

WITHDRAWAL POLICY

The enrolment contract (refer to Clause 6) states that parents are required to give the principal one full
term’s notice in writing when a student is to be withdrawn from BMS, either for a short-term withdrawal or
for cancellation of enrolment.

* To leave at the end of Term 4, 2025, notice is required by Friday 19 September 2025 (T3 end.)
e To leave at the end of Term 1, 2026, notice is required by Friday 11 December 2025 (T4 end.)
¢ To leave at the end of Term 2, 2026, notice is required by Wednesday 1 April 2026 (T1 end.)

* To leave at the end of Term 3, 2026, notice is required by Thursday 25 June 2026 (T2 end.)

Please note schedule is indicative of 2025 only, 2026 Fee Schedule will be released at the beginning of Term 4, 2025.
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